

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

WILLIAM A. JACOBSON, on behalf of himself  
and others similarly situated,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

MARY T. BASSETT, in her official capacity as  
Acting Commissioner of the New York Depart-  
ment of Health,

*Defendant.*

Case No. 3:22-cv-00033-MAD-ML

**PLAINTIFF'S COMBINED REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  
AND OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Plaintiff will likely prevail on the merits..... 1

    A. Plaintiff’s challenge to the Policy is not moot. .... 1

    B. Plaintiff likely has Article III standing. .... 2

    C. The Department cannot avoid an injunction by promising not to enforce  
    the Policy. .... 6

    D. The Policy likely violates the Fourteenth Amendment ..... 7

    E. The Policy likely violates Title VI and the ACA..... 9

II. Plaintiff satisfies the remaining preliminary-injunction criteria..... 9

III. The Department’s motion to dismiss should be denied. .... 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña*,  
515 U.S. 200 (2000)..... 7

*Baldwin v. Morgan*,  
287 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1961)..... 6

*Barrett v. Maciol*,  
2022 WL 130878 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2022)..... 9

*Baur v. Veneman*,  
352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 4, 5

*Chafin v. Chafin*,  
568 U.S. 165 (2013)..... 1

*Christa McAuliffe v. DeBlasio*,  
364 F. Supp. 3d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 7

*City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.*,  
455 U.S. 283 (1982)..... 2

*City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.*,  
488 U.S. 469 (1989)..... 8

*Comer v. Cisneros*,  
37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 3

*Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 3

*Estle v. IBM Corp.*,  
23 F.4th 210 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 10

*Fin. Guar. Ins. Co v. Putnam Advisory Co., LLC*,  
783 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 10

*Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin*,  
570 U.S. 297 (2013)..... 8

*Gratz v. Bollinger*,  
539 U.S. 244 (2003)..... 8

*Hedges v. Obama*,  
724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 7

*Johnson v. California*,  
543 U.S. 499 (2005)..... 8

*Jones v. Coleman*,  
2017 WL 1397212 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 19, 2017) ..... 7

*Lewis v. Greyhound Corp.*,  
199 F. Supp. 210 (M.D. Ala. 1961)..... 6

*Malam v. Adduci*,  
452 F. Supp. 3d 643 (E.D. Mich. 2020)..... 10

*Martinez v. Malloy*,  
350 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D. Conn. 2018) ..... 4

*Megbrig v. KFC Western, Inc.*,  
516 U.S. 479 (1996)..... 2

*Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. Cty. of Nassau*,  
819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 2

*Miller v. Johnson*,  
515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 9

*Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass. Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville*,  
508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 3, 4, 5

*Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1*,  
551 U.S. 701 (2007)..... 8

*Reliant Transportation, Inc. v. Div. 1181 Amalgamated Transit Union*,  
2019 WL 6050345 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2019) ..... 5

*Shaw v. Hunt*,  
517 U.S. 899 (1996)..... 8

*Speech First v. Fenves*,  
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 2

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 4

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) ..... 6

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) ..... 2

*Vitolo v. Guzman*,  
999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021).....2, 6, 8

**Statutes**

N.Y. Pub. Health Law §12(1)..... 7

**Other Authorities**

N.Y. Executive Order 11.3, (Feb. 14, 2022), <https://on.ny.gov/33DDmZh>..... 4

Scott Hensley, *First Doses of Paxlovid, Pfizer’s New COVID Pill, Are Released to States*, NPR, (Dec. 23, 2021), <https://n.pr/3LSDGo0> ..... 9
